

S.C. 10 of 2025

Order No. 03 dated 27-01-2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused Abhijit Roy, appointment of Ld. PP in charge and hearing of bail application filed on 16-01-2025.

Accused Abhijit Roy is produced from JC before this court.

Ld. PP in charge for conducting this case is yet to be appointed, issue reminder.

Ld. Defence counsel and Ld. PP in charge Sri Malay Panja both are present.

Heard submission on behalf of accused person to the effect that charge sheet is already submitted u/s 115(2)/326(g)/351(3) BNS and no substantial material is disclosed to frame charges u/s 326(g) BNS. Moreover, the complainant of this case, the mother do not want to put the accused behind the bar for any further period.

Ld. PP in charge referred materials on CD, raised objection and leaves the matter at the discretion of this Court.

Perused the CD, considered and apparently there is no necessity to put the accused behind the bar for any further period. Returned CD.

Hence it is,

ORDERED

that the prayer of the accused person namely Abhijit Roy filed on 16-01-2025 is allowed.

Accused Abhijit Roy may be enlarged on bail of Rs.5,000/- with one registered surety of Rs.2,000/- and one local surety of Rs.3,000/-, id to remain in JC till 20-02-2025, subject to conditions :-

1. This bail is of interim nature having validity till 20-02-2025.
2. During enjoyment of liberty accused shall not indulge in any criminal activities punishable under any law prevailing in the country.

Ld. ACJM, Kalna to fit the bail bonds and then send them immediately before this Court for acceptance by this Court.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. ACJM, Kalna for information and compliance as above.

Accused to be produced before this Court on 20-02-2025, if on bail to appear on 20-02-2025 and to date for appointment of Ld. PP in charge.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Kalna

No.

Dated : 27-01-2025

Copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. ACJM, Kalna for information and compliance.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Kalna